

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas 601 57th Street SE Charleston, WV 25304 (304) 926-0450 (304) 926-0452 fax Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary www.dep.wv.gov

April 28, 2014

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT

Plugging

This permit, API Well Number: 47-4902308, issued to CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY, is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to all conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. The above named operator will also file, as required in WV Code 22-6-23, an affidavit on form WR-38 by two experienced persons in the operator's employment and the Oil and Gas inspector that the work authorized under this permit was performed and a description given. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties and operations here under may result in suspensions or revocation of this permit and in addition may result in civil and/or criminal penalities being imposed upon the operator.

This permit will expire in two (2) years from date of issue. If there are any questions, please free to contact me at (304) 926-0499 ext. 1654.

James Martin

Chief

Operator's Well No: 2311

Farm Name: LOOMAN, MAHALA (C/O ANNA

API Well Number: 47-4902308

Permit Type: Plugging Date Issued: 04/28/2014

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

- 1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.
- 2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.
- 3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

FORM WW-4(B) Rev. 2/01

1.) Date:	<u>M</u>	<u>ırch 17</u>	, 20)14
2.) Operator'	s Wel	ll No		
3.) API Well			- 49	
•	_	State	County	Permit

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF OIL & GAS APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG & ABANDON

4.) WELL TYPE:	Oil X / Gas (IF "Gas", Production	_/ Liquid injection	/ Waste disp	osal	_/ / Shallow - Y
5.) LOCATION:	Elevation:		Ouaker Fork of Bingan		•
	District: <u>Mannington</u>	County: Mar	rion Quadran	gle: <u>Wallace</u>	. WV 7.5'
6.) WELL OPERAT	FOR Consolidation Coal Co.		7.) DESIGN	NATED AGE	NT <u>Ronnie Harsh</u> .
Address_	1 Bridge St.		A	\ddress	I Bridge St
	Monongah, WV 26554				Monongah, WV 26554
8.) OIL & GAS INS	PECTOR TO BE NOTIFIED		9.) PLUGO	ING CONTR	ACTOR
Name	Bill Hendershot			lame	<u>.</u>
Address_	403 James St.			ddress	.
	Mannington, WV 26582		_		
	•			to noitae	WV Department Joyna Ishaamaoivnā
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	····		MAR 2 6 2014
Notification must be	given to the district oil and gas ins	pector 24 hours befor	re permitted work can com	menc&BD	Office of Oil and
Work order approved	l by inspector		Date		

101C

EXHIBIT NO.1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells for mining through, Consolidation Coal's Northern West Virginia Operations will utilize one of the following two methods to plug all future wells.

4 ½ VENT PIPE METHOD

- (a) If active well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a minimum of 200 feet below the lowest minable coal seam.
- (b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
- (c) Run 4 ½ casing from surface to a minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam and circulate 50/50 poz mix cement followed by expanding cement to surface. The expanding cement shall extend from a minimum of 200 feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above.

The 4 ½ will remain open from surface to a minimum of 80 feet below that minable coal seam.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

- (a) If active well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
- (b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
- (c) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200 feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel 50/50 poz mix from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating "solid plug".

05/02/2014

FORM WW-4(A) Revised 6-07

1) Date:	March 17, 20	014	
2) Operato	r's Well No.	2311	
3) API We	ell No. 47 - 49	- (
	State Cou	nty Perm	it

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) SURFACE OWNER(S) TO BE SERVED	5)a) COAL OPERATOR
(a) Name Mahala Looman (C/O Anna Tucker)	Name CONSOLIDATION COAL CO.
Address RR 1 Box 279 Wallace, WV 26448	Address 1 Bridge St. Monongah, WV 26554
Wanacc, WV 20446	Wolfongan, WV 20334
(b) Name	(b) COAL OWNER(S) WITH DECLARATION:
Address	
	NameAddress
(c) Name	
Address	(-) COAL LESSEE WITH DEGLADATION
(6) INSPECTOR	(c) COAL LESSEE WITH DECLARATION: Name
Address	Address
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Telephone	
(1) The Application to Plug and Abandon a W parties involved in the work, and describes work order; and (2) The Plat (surveyor's map) showing the well	the well and its location and the plugging
THE REASON YOU RECEIVED THESE DOCUMENTS	IS THAT YOU HAVE RIGHTS REGARDING THE APPLICATION
	3" ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THE COPY OF THE APPLICATION
(FORM WW-4(B) DESIGNATED FOR YOU. HOWEVE	ER, YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO TAKE ANY ACTION AT ALL.
on the attached From WW-6. Copies of this Notice, the Ap	pect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted plication, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivery by tain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery by the Chief.
	WELL OPERATOR Consolidation Coal Company
	By Ronnie Harsh
	Its Project Engineer / Agent Address 1 Bridge St.
	Manangah Wild Linding 265521121111
	Telephone (304) - 534 - 47480 1404412000 AAA'
20:01	1- tenerations (1 VW
Rome Nand	
20th (M.	MAR 2 6 2014
Subscribed and sworn before me this 20th day of Ma	reh , 20/4 OFFICIAL SEAL
Xxxt & Linia	STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
(a) Treating	CESTICATION DE L'ENTRE
Maxical County, State of	est Tierginia Fairmont, WY 28554
	My Commission Expires June 13, 2014
My commission expires	
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice	
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal informati	ion, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our regulatory duties. Your
personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies	es or third parties in the normal course of business or as needed to comply with statutory or Act requests. Our office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any
questions about our use of your personal information, please	contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

27	U.S. Postal Service in R. Hord. 2311 CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)			
53	For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.coma			
	OFFICIAL USE			
7010 1060 0001 6642	Postage \$,70 Certified Fee 3.30 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees \$ 6.70			
7070	Sent TO Mahala Losman Clo Anna Tucker Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. RR 1 Box 279 City, State, ZIP+4 Wallace WV 26448 PS Form 3800. August 2006 Sec Reverse for Instructions			

WV Department of Environmental Protection

MAR 2 6 2014

Office of Oil and Gas

WW-9 Rev. 5/08

P	age		of	
API Number 47 -	049	18.		
Operator's Well No.	2311			

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

CONSTRUCTION AND RECLAMATION PLAN AND SITE REGISTRATION APPLICATION FORM GENERAL PERMIT FOR OIL AND GAS PIT WASTE DISCHARGE

Operator Name_	Consolidation Coa	al Company	0	P Code10950)
Watershed Qua	ker Fork of Bingam	on Creek	Quadrangle	Wallace	
Elevation	1406.07	County Marion		District Ma	nnington
Description of a	nticipated Pit Waste:	N/A			
Do you anticipat	te using more than 5,0	000 bbls of water to complete	the proposed well v	work? Yes	NoX
Will a synthetic	liner be used in the p	it?	If so, what mil.?_		
Proposed Dispos	Reuse (at A	cation nd Injection (UIC Permit Num	r disposal location)	()
If oil ba	ised, what type? Syn	vell? Air, freshwater, oil based thetic, petroleum, etc.? e, Bicarbonate of Soda			
-If left i	in pit and plan to solid	e in pit, landfill, removed offsi dify what medium will be used mit number?	? Cement, lime, sa	awdust	
on August 1, 200 provisions of the law or regulation I certify application form obtaining the integer	obs, by the Office of Office permit are enforced a can lead to enforce by under penalty of land all attachment formation, I believe mitting false information	w that I have personally exa s thereto and that, based on that the information is true, tion, including the possibility of	ia Department of E term or condition umined and am far my inquiry of the accurate, and com- of fine or imprison	nvironmental Proposed of the general proposed individuals applete. I am aw	otection. I understand that the permit and/or other applicable information submitted on this immediately responsible for
Company Officia	al Signature	Poris Want		onio	
Company Officia	al (Typed Name)	Ronnie Harsh		200	Office of Oil and
Company Officia	al Title	Project Engineer			-
Subscribed and s	worn before me this_	Soth day of	March		OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Janet L. Lleving
My commission					199 Broadylew Avenus

Conscilidation Coal Company Northern West Virginia Operations 1 Bridge Street Monongah, WV 26554

phone: 304-534-4748 fax: 304-534-4739

e-mail: ronnieharsh@coalsource.com

*NAME: RONNIE HARSH *title: Project Engineer

Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
601 57th Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304-2345
Phone: (304) 926-0450
Fax: (304) 926-0452

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, Consolidation Coal Company, Northern West Virginia Operations, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge Application), Consolidation Coal Company, Northern West Virginia Operations, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all drilling muds.

Once the well is competed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities number U-46-84, U-78-83, 0-1044-9, 1 U-104-83 or U-100-83.

Sincerely,

Romi Hand

to instance Eddinger of Edding Halffl. Broiseld in the Halffl. Broiseld in the

MAR 2 6 2014

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 547 546 27'30" 80°30' 544000 E 545 39°30 4372000 TN Oil Wells PIPELINES or Welt G Oil Well 4371 SEE WEN Ch Wells On Well 4370 Oil Well Ollewein 1105 4369 OIL Well Hildret WELL #2311 Quaker OII Wells **DILWells** HEW HOP 4368 Oil Well of Trans HOW WELL Oil Well 27'30" Painter Alliance DIEWells 4367 oon Wall CH Well

'Wallace: WV' Scale: 1" = 0.379Mi 610Mt 2,000Ft, 1 Mi = 2.640", 1 cm = 240Mt



West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Office of Oil and Gas

WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

API: 47-	049-		WELL NO.:	2311
FARM NA	ME: M. Loc	oman		
RESPONS	SIBLE PART	Y NAME:		
COUNTY	: Marion		DISTRICT: _M	annington
QUADRA	NGLE: Wa	llace		
SURFACI	E OWNER: _	Mahala Looman (c/o AnnaTucker)	
ROYALT	Y OWNER:_			
UTM GPS	NORTHING	:4,368,882m		
UTM GPS	EASTING:_	544,791 m	GPS ELEVA	TION: 429 m
above well the following.	. The Office of ng requirement Datum: NAD	Oil and Gas will not ts: 1983, Zone: 17 North	ng permit or assigned accept GPS coordina n, Coordinate Units: m	tes that do not meet
2.		nean sea level (MSL) atum – 3.05 meters n Method:	– meters.	Received
Survey	grade GPS	_: Post Processed D Real-Time Differ		MAR 3 1 2014
			ed Differential X	Office of Oil and Gas WV Dept of Environmental Protoction
I the unders	signed, hereby	certify this data is co	rrect to the best of my	knowledge and
	shows all the in by the Office of		y law and the regulati	ons issued and
1	37	3	Professional S	urveyor
Signature March 17.	, 2014		Title	



